
– 1 –

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to 
its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss 
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 
announcement.

GLOBAL INTERNATIONAL CREDIT GROUP LIMITED
環球信貸集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1669)

DISCLOSEABLE TRANSACTION
PROVISION OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

PROVISION OF LOANS

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 26 February 2016 in 
relation to the entering into of the Previous Loan Agreements.

The Board is pleased to announce that on 20 February 2017, GICL, as lender, entered into 
Second Supplemental Loan Agreement A and Second Supplemental Loan Agreement B 
with Customer A and Customer B respectively, as borrowers, pursuant to which, GICL 
has agreed to extend the term under Supplemental Loan Agreement A and Supplemental 
Loan Agreement B, which were entered into on 26 February 2016 and 23 February 
2016 respectively for the grant of secured loans in the amount of HK$24,000,000 and 
HK$16,000,000 respectively, for 12 months.

The Group is principally engaged in money lending business of providing property 
mortgage loans and personal loans in Hong Kong under the Money Lenders Ordinance. 
GICL, as the lender of the New Loans and Previous Loans, is an indirect wholly-owned 
subsidiary of the Company.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As Customer B is the ultimate beneficial owner of Customer A, the grant of the New Loans 
requires aggregation under Rule 14.22 of the Listing Rules. As the applicable percentage 
ratios in respect of the New Loans granted to the Customers under Rule 14.07 of the 
Listing Rules exceed 5% but are less than 25%, the grant of the New Loans constitutes a 
discloseable transaction for the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.



– 2 –

PROVISION OF NEW LOANS

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 26 February 2016 in relation to 
the entering into of the Previous Loan Agreements.

The Board is pleased to announce that on 20 February 2017, GICL, as lender, entered into 
Second Supplemental Loan Agreement A and Second Supplemental Loan Agreement B with 
Customer A and Customer B respectively, as borrowers, pursuant to which, GICL has agreed 
to extend the term under Supplemental Loan Agreement A and Supplemental Loan Agreement 
B, which were entered into on 26 February 2016 and 23 February 2016 respectively for the 
grant of secured loans in the amount of HK$24,000,000 and HK$16,000,000 respectively, for 
12 months.
 
SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL LOAN AGREEMENT A

Date of agreement : 20 February 2017

Lender : GICL

Borrower : Customer A

Principal : HK$24,000,000

Interest rate : 10% per annum

Term : 12 months commencing from 13 October 2016

Security : A first legal charge/mortgage in respect of a residential property 
located in West Kowloon with valuation conducted by an 
independent property valuer on 11 October 2016 with an amount 
of approximately HK$35,000,000

Repayment : Customer shall repay the interests in 12 instalments and the 
principal amount at loan maturity

Interest : Interest is calculated on a daily basis with the maximum amount 
of HK$2,400,000

Early repayment : Customer may at any time before the loan maturity repay the 
principal by giving GICL not less than one month’s prior written 
notice 



– 3 –

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL LOAN AGREEMENT B

Date of agreement : 20 February 2017

Lender : GICL

Borrower : Customer B

Principal : HK$16,000,000

Interest rate : 10% per annum

Term : 12 months commencing from 21 October 2016

Security : A first legal charge/mortgage in respect of a residential property 
located in West Kowloon with valuation conducted by an 
independent property valuer on 11 October 2016 with an amount 
of approximately HK$22,000,000

Repayment : Customer shall repay the interests in 12 instalments and the 
principal amount at loan maturity

Interest : Interest is calculated on a daily basis with the maximum amount 
of HK$1,600,000

Early repayment : Customer may at any time before the loan maturity repay the 
principal by giving GICL not less than one month’s prior written 
notice 

INFORMATION ON THE CREDIT RISK RELATING TO THE NEW LOANS

The New Loans are collaterised against the Mortgaged Properties with an aggregate loan-
to-value ratio of approximately 70.2% based on the value of the Mortgaged Properties as 
determined by an independent property valuer.

The advance in respect of the New Loans was made based on (i) the Group’s credit assessments 
on the financial strength and repayment ability of the Customers and (ii) the collaterals 
provided by the Customers, which are at prime sites in Hong Kong. After taking into account 
the factors as disclosed above in assessing the risks of the relevant advance, the Group 
considers that the risks involved in the advance to the Customers are acceptable to the Group.

FUNDING OF THE NEW LOANS

The New Loans are extension of the Previous Loans.



– 4 –

INFORMATION ON THE CUSTOMERS

Customer A is a company incorporated in Hong Kong which is principally engaged in the 
business of property investment. Customer B is an individual and the ultimate beneficial 
owner of Customer A. Customer A and Customer B are repeat customers of the Group with 
outstanding loans with GICL, prior to the grant of the New Loans, of HK$40,000,000. To the 
best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all reasonable 
enquiry, Customer A and its ultimate beneficial owner (i.e. Customer B) are third parties 
independent of the Company and its connected persons.

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP AND THE LENDER

The Group is principally engaged in money lending business of providing property mortgage 
loans and personal loans in Hong Kong under the Money Lenders Ordinance. GICL, as the 
lender of the New Loans and Previous Loans, is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the 
Company.

REASONS FOR ENTERING INTO THE SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL LOAN 
AGREEMENTS

Taking into account the principal business activities of the Group, the grant of the New Loans 
to the Customer is in the ordinary and usual course of business of the Group.
 
The terms of the Second Supplemental Loan Agreements were negotiated on an arm’s length 
basis between GICL and the Customers. The Directors consider that the granting of the New 
Loans is financial assistance provided by the Group within the meaning of the Listing Rules. 
The Directors are of the view that the terms of the Second Supplemental Loan Agreements 
were entered into on normal commercial terms based on the Group’s credit policy. Taking into 
account the satisfactory financial background of the Customers and that a stable revenue and 
cashflow stream from the interest income is expected, the Directors consider that the terms of 
the Second Supplemental Loan Agreements are fair and reasonable and the entering into of the 
Second Supplemental Loan Agreements is in the interests of the Company and its shareholders 
as a whole.

Following the expiry of the Previous Loans, the Customers had verbally indicated to GICL 
that they were willing to extend the loans. GICL and the Customers had been coordinating 
the execution of the loan renewal agreements but the Second Supplemental Loan Agreements 
were not entered until 20 February 2017.



– 5 –

Despite that the Second Supplemental Loan Agreements were entered into more than 4 
months after the expiry of the Previous Loans, the Directors and the senior management of the 
Company considered that, after taking into the following factors, the renewal process of the 
Previous Loans and the recent execution of the Second Supplemental Loan Agreements are in 
the interests of the Company and its shareholders:

(i) the Customers had continued making instalments of interest payment under the Previous 
Loans after the expiry of the term under the Previous Loan Agreements;

(ii) the Customers had long-term relationship with the Company and good interest repayment 
record;

(iii) the Mortgaged Properties were residential properties located at prime sites in Hong Kong 
and the aggregate loan-to-value ratio was at a satisfactory level of approximately 70.2%; 
and

(iv) the Customers were key customers of the Company and the demand of immediate 
repayment may impair the customer relationship given the execution of formal loan 
renewal agreements were contemplating during previous months.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As Customer B is the ultimate beneficial owner of Customer A, the grant of the New Loans 
requires aggregation under Rule 14.22 of the Listing Rules. As the applicable percentage 
ratios in respect of the New Loans granted to the Customers under Rule 14.07 of the Listing 
Rules exceed 5% but are less than 25%, the grant of the New Loans constitutes a discloseable 
transaction for the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions have the following meanings:

“Board” the board of Directors

“Company” Global International Credit Group Limited, a company 
incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability, the 
shares of which are listed on the Stock Exchange

“Customer A” the borrower under Supplemental Loan Agreement A and 
Second Supplemental Loan Agreement A, being a company 
incorporated in Hong Kong and an Independent Third Party

“Customer B” the borrower under Supplemental Loan Agreement B and 
Second Supplemental Loan Agreement B, being an individual 
and an Independent Third Party, the ultimate beneficial owner 
of Customer A

“Customers” Customer A and Customer B



– 6 –

“Director(s)” the director(s) of the Company

“GICL” Global International Credit Limited, a limited liability 
company incorporated in Hong Kong and an indirect wholly-
owned subsidiary of the Company

“Group” the Company and its subsidiaries

“HK$” Hong Kong Dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

“Hong Kong” the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the 
People’s Republic of China

“Independent Third Party(ies)” third party(ies) independent of the Company and i ts 
connected person(s) (as defined in the Listing Rules)

“Listing Rules” the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock 
Exchange

“Money Lenders Ordinance” the Money Lenders Ordinance (Chapter 163 of the laws 
of Hong Kong) as amended, supplemented or otherwise 
modified from time to time

“Mortgaged Properties” the two residential properties provided by the Customers as 
security of the Previous Loan Agreements and/or the Second 
Supplemental Loan Agreements

“New Loans” mortgage loans in the aggregate amount of HK$40,000,000 
p rov ided  by  GICL to  the  Cus tomers  unde r  Second 
Supplemental Loan Agreements

“Previous Loans” mortgage loans in the aggregate amount of HK$40,000,000 
granted by GICL to the Customers under Previous Loan 
Agreements

“Previous Loan Agreements” Supplemental Loan Agreement A and Supplemental Loan 
Agreement B

“Second Supplemental
Loan Agreement A”

the supplemental loan agreement entered into between GICL 
and Customer A on 20 February 2017, particulars of which 
are stated in the section headed “Second Supplemental Loan 
Agreement A”

“Second Supplemental 
Loan Agreement B”

the loan agreement entered into between GICL and Customer 
B on 20 February 2017, particulars of which are stated in the 
section headed “Second Supplemental Loan Agreement B”



– 7 –

“Second Supplemental 
Loan Agreements”

Second Supplemental Loan Agreement A and Second 
Supplemental Loan Agreement B

“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“Supplemental Loan 
Agreement A”

the supplemental loan agreement entered into between GICL 
and Customer A on 26 February 2016 with the principal 
amount of HK$24,000,000, particulars of which are stated in 
the section headed “Supplemental Loan Agreement A” in the 
announcement of the Company dated 26 February 2016

“Supplemental Loan 
Agreement B”

the supplemental loan agreement entered into between GICL 
and Customer B on 23 February 2016 with the principal 
amount of HK$16,000,000, particulars of which are stated in 
the section headed “Supplemental Loan Agreement B” in the 
announcement of the Company dated 26 February 2016

By Order of the Board of
Global International Credit Group Limited

Wang Yao
Chairman and Chief Executive

Hong Kong, 21 February 2017

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Ms. Wang 
Yao and Ms. Jin Xiaoqin; and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are 
Mr. Man Yiu Kwong, Nick, Dr. Ng Lai Man, Carmen, and Mr. Tang, Warren Louis.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


